
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 19th July 2021 (previously circulated).   

 
The meeting scheduled for 16th August 2021 was cancelled. 

 

     
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed
[...]

     
7       A7 20/01073/FUL Land South East Of Church Bank, 

Church Bank, Over Kellet, 
Lancashire 

Kellet Ward (Pages 31 - 
43) 

     
  Erection of 7 dwellings and 

associated access road. 
  

8       A8 21/00290/FUL Land East of Forest Heights, 
Halton, Lancashire 

Halton-
with-
Aughton 
Ward 

(Pages 44 - 
57) 

  Erection of 7 dwellings (C3) with 
associated access, parking and 
landscaping. 

  

     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=Q7AMJJIZM1900
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QHQH2CIZH0700
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QHQH2YIZH0800
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QPPL6CIZJ4H00


 

9       A9 21/00126/FUL Marsh United Football Club, 
Willow Lane, Lancaster, 
Lancashire 

Marsh 
Ward 

(Pages 58 - 
61) 

     
  Temporary siting of two cabin 

buildings for use as toilet block and 
welfare facilities. 

  

     
10       Delegated List (Pages 62 - 82) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), Paul Anderton, 

Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, Kevin Frea, 
Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, Robert Redfern and 
Malcolm Thomas 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph (Substitute), Mandy Bannon (Substitute), June Greenwell 
(Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), John Reynolds 
(Substitute) and Peter Yates (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively emai
[...]
echanism can 
be achieved, schemes can be supported to assist in the delivery of housing within the district. On 
balance, officers recommend approval of the scheme on basis of the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 legal agreement and the planning conditions noted below. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Outline Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to securing a Section 106 Agreement controlling the 
following: 
 

 30% affordable housing;  

 Education contribution for secondary school provision (to be assessed at reserved matters stage); 

 £100,000 towards the 89/89H bus service; 

 £35,000 towards Boot and Shoe junction; 

 £15,000 towards the bus stop improvements works to relocate the bus stops on A6; 

 Provision of footway along Ashford Road adjacent to Scotforth Cemetery; 

 Management and maintenance of non-adopted infrastructure; and 

 Open space financial contribution to be agreed during reserved matters process. 
 
and the following conditions: 
 

Condition 
no. 

Description Type 

1 Time Limit (2 year) Control 

2 Approved plans list  Control 

3 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

4 Written Scheme of Investigation Archaeology  Pre-commencement  

5 Homeowner Packs and Ecology Enhancement Measures Pre-commencement  

6 Provision of updated AIA Pre-commencement  

7 Scheme for housing mix  Pre-commencement 

8 Site levels and finished floor levels to include private gardens, 
amenity space 

Pre-commencement 

9 Access details  Pre-commencement 

10 Offsite highway works Pre-commencement 

11 Surface water drainage scheme Pre-commencement 

12 Foul Water drainage  Pre-commencement 

13 Environmental Management Plan  Pre-commencement  

14 A scheme for the Protection of the Canal Embankment  Pre-commencement  

15 Cycle provision and EV charging  Above slab level 

16 Sustainable design  Above slab level 

Page 17



 

Page 15 of 15 
20/00305/OUT 

 CODE 

 

17 Surface Water Management Plan  Above slab level 

18 Play Space and Open Space  Above slab level  

19 Lighting Scheme in the interests of protecting protected species  Above slab Level  

20 Travel Plan Above slab Level 

21 Protection of vis splays  Control  

22 Dwellings to meet NDSS and 20% of total units to be M4(2) 
compliant 

Control  

23 Travel Plan  

24 Removal of permitted development rights Control 

25 Unforeseen contaminated land condition  Control  
 

 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 
None   

 

Page 18



 

Page 1 of 12 

20/01072/REM 
 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 20/01072/REM 

Proposal Reserved matters applications for the erection of 15 dwellings 

Application site 
Land South East Of Church Bank, Church Bank, Over Kellet,  

Lancashire 

Applicant Fellside Land Developments 

Agent HPA Chartered Architects 

Case Officer Mr Adam Ford 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
Approval (subject to the submission of a revised landscaping and layout 
plan) 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The proposed development is located to the south of the village of Over-Kellet, with the site 

accessed from Greenways. The application site comprises undeveloped pastureland and amounts 

to a site area of
[...]
25 year management plan for the Crags and Pond. This obligation remains in 
situ and no development may take place until an agreement has been reached. 

 

6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 
 

6.1 The principle of development of this site is established. The proposed details submitted as reserved 
matters show how the impact of the layout and design have been minimised and should not give 
rise to any unacceptable effects. The dwellings have been designed to be sympathetic to the locality 
through the use of natural slate and reconstituted stone whilst a significant amount of open space is 
provided given the modest number of units proposed. Further technical matters relating to drainage, 
ecology for example are capable of being dealt with under the conditions imposed on the outline 
permission and agreed under the terms of the s106 with discussions continuing. 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that reserved matters approval is granted subject to an amended layout and landscaping 
plan being submitted and the following planning conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Time limit for reserved matters  Control  

2 Development to be in accordance with approved plans: 

 Layout (to be amended) 

 Floor plans 

 Elevations 

 Landscaping (to be amended) 

Control  

3 Details, samples and specifications of external materials to 
include slate, render and reconstituted stone (including 
retaining stone wall) to be used on dwellings to be submitted 
before development above ground 

Above ground 

4 Details of cycle storage to be submitted prior to development 
above ground and thereafter maintained 

Above ground 

5 Parking and driveways to be constructed in accordance with 
agreed details and thereafter maintained 

Pre-occupation 

6 Internal estate road to be built to at least base course level Pre-occupation 

7 Landscaping to be implemented and maintained control 

8 Removal of PD for enlargements  control 

9 Compliance with submitted energy s
[...]
 context of the NPPF’s tilted balance, with a full 40% provision 
of affordable housing, the scheme has been demonstrated to be financially viable. Despite this, the 
applicant is not prepared to deliver a policy compliant scheme in terms of the quantum of affordable 
housing and of the 7 units proposed, none (0) are affordable whereas policy DM3 requires at least 
3 affordable units from this proposal. Given that the LPA’s under supply of affordable units amounts 
to approximately 375 units per annum, this is a significant weight against the scheme.  
 

5.10.2 In applying the overall planning balance, although the benefit of the scheme are noted, the proposal 
ultimately fails to comply with paragraphs 58 and 63 of the NPPF which state that where a need for 
affordable housing is identified, it should be delivered on site and policy DM3 of the DM DPD which 
expressly states that in this location, unless compelling evidence can be provided, 40% affordable 
housing is required. In this instance, the lack of the required affordable housing significantly 
outweighs the potential benefits of granting planning permission and as such, the application is 
recommended for refusal.  

 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reason: 

1. The proposed development is considered aggregate to the wider outline planning permission for 15 
dwellings that prevails across the land and accordingly, the proposed development must contribute to 
affordable housing provision and other s106 contributions deemed necessary to mitigate the impacts 
of the development. In this case, Policy DM3 dictates that the scheme should deliver an affordable 
housing quantum of 40% but it presently proposes no affordable units at all. The proposal fails to 
sufficiently justify the lack of affordable housing (through the submitted viability argument) as part of 
the scheme and the proposed development is therefore considered contrary to policy DM3 of the 
Development Management Development Plan Document and paragraphs 58 and 63 of the 2021 
National Planning Policy Framework.   
 

 
 

Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
 
Background Papers 

None   
 
 

Page 43



 

Page 1 of 14 
21/00290/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A8 

Application Number 21/00290/FUL 

Proposal 
Erection of 7 dwellings (C3) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping 

Application site Land East of Forest Heights, Halton, Lancashire 

Applicant Wrenman Lancaster Ltd  

Agent Mr Dan Ratcliffe 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure N/A 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Refusal 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
A proposal of this scale would ordinarily be determined under delegated powers.  However, given it 
forms a further extension to the major development approved by outline planning permission 
13/01433/OUT, the subsequent reserved matters approval 17/01423/REM, and the last extension 
to the scheme (20/00277/FUL) this application has been referred to the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for determination.   

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The application site (herein referred to as ‘the site’) is approximately 0.23 hectares in area and 

relates to part of
[...]
 this occasion, the applicants evidence 
is not sufficient to justify no affordable housing.  This is a matter that is given substantial weight and 
clearly weighs heavily against the development.  
 

6.4 The balancing exercise in this case remains a ‘tilted balance’ which means planning permission 
must be granted unless the adverse impacts would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefit when assessed against the Framework as a whole.  The proposed development, by virtue 
of its siting and poor relationship with the existing settlement pattern constitutes poor design.  This 
identified impact, in isolation, would not outweigh the benefits of the proposal.  When combined with 
the unjustified lack of affordable housing (a matter that is judged to significantly and demonstrably 
outweigh the benefits of the proposal) officers strongly recommend that the development is refused.    

  
 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. The proposed development is considered aggregate to the wider development and in the absence of 

securing policy compliant affordable housing as part of the original planning permission, the proposed 
development must contribute to affordable housing provision and other s106 contributions deemed 
necessary to mitigate the impacts of the development.  The proposed development is considered 
contrary to policy DM3 of the Development Management Development Plan Document and 
paragraphs 58 and 63 of the National Planning Policy Framework, as the applicant has failed to 
sufficiently justify the lack of affordable housing (as part of their viability argument) as part of the 
proposal.   
 

2. The proposed development, by virtue of its siting and layout with the parking court to the rear, poorly 
relates to the existing built form and settlement pattern of the village.   It would result in an isolated 

Page 56



 

Page 14 of 14 
21/00290/FUL 

 CODE 

 

pocket of development, separated by intervening areas of open space and landscaping, from 
surrounding development that would diminish the sensitive transition from the built environment to the 
surrounding countryside secured as part of the original planning permission for the wider site.  
Consequently the proposal is considered to constitute poor design and would result in localised visual 
harm, contrary to policies DM4, DM29 and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council has sought to negotiate some 
changes during the determination period, aimed at positively influencing the development proposals.  The 
applicant and offices continued to work together to address the identified impacts, however, three remains 
fundamental disagreement in relation to specific matters associated with the viability assessment, that such 
can not be overcome to alter our recommendation at this stage.  
 
 
Background Papers 
  

 

Page 57



 

Page 1 of 4 
21/00126/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A9 

Application Number 21/00126/FUL 

Proposal 
Temporary siting of two cabin buildings for use as toilet block and 
welfare facilities 

Application site Marsh United Football Club, Willow Lane, Lancaster, Lancashire 

Applicant Mr Dennis McGonnell 

Agent  

Case Officer Ms Sophie Burch 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approve 

 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
A scheme of this nature would normally determined under delegated powers, however the land to 
which the application relates to is within the ownership of the City Council and therefore has to be 
presented to Planning Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site which forms the subject of this application is at Coronation Fi
[...]
and investing in the 
existing facilities, the proposal secures a brighter future for the football club and as such complies 
with Policy DM 27. The public realm officer is in full support of the application as the scheme further 

Page 60



 

Page 4 of 4 
21/00126/FUL 

 CODE 

 

enhances and improves the grass root football facilities and helps maintain the club which is a 
essential part of the community.   
 

5.7 Other Matters 
 

5.7.1 One of the objections makes reference to the potential impact of the proposal on property values. 
This is not considered a material consideration and as such is afforded no weight in the 
determination of this application. 
 

6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 
 

6.1 Due to the relatively small nature of the development involved, the proposal is considered 
appropriate to both the site and the existing buildings. Although the design is of overall poor quality, 
a temporary permission, if granted, will allow the football club time to explore their options for a 
permanent solution. The proposal will not significantly impact neighbour amenity and it will improve 
upon the existing facilities and provide an enhancement to the playing fields. As such, the proposal 
is considered to comply with the local and national policies outlined above and is recommended for 
approval. 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Temporary Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard three year timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with plans Control 

3 Temporary Permission of 3 years Control 

4 Separate foul and surface water drainage Control 
 

 
 
 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves 
economic, social and e
[...]
SE elevation, increase size of upper 
ground floor window and rooflight to SE elevation moved to 
NE elevation for Mr Mark Drinkall (Kellet Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Refused 
 

21/00976/AD 
 
 

Ivah Great Hill, Lowgill Lane, Lowgill Agricultural 
determination for the erection of a forestry building for David 
Stocks (Lower Lune Valley Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Prior Approval Refused 
 

21/00989/NMA 
 
 

61 St Wilfrids Park, Halton, Lancaster Non-material 
amendment to planning permission 17/01553/FUL to change 
the roof slope of rear single story extension for Mr Timothy 
Hartley (Halton-with-Aughton Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

Page 81



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   
21/01005/PLDC 
 
 

49 Winchester Avenue, Lancaster, Lancashire Proposed 
lawful development certificate for construction of a dormer 
extension to the rear elevation and creation of a first floor 
window to the side elevation for Mr. M. Armstrong (John 
O'Gaunt Ward 2015 Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	5 Land at Ashton Road, Lancaster, Lancashire
	6 Land South East Of Church Bank, Church Bank, Over Kellet,  Lancashire
	7 Land South East Of Church Bank, Church Bank, Over Kellet, Lancashire
	8 Land East of Forest Heights, Halton, Lancashire
	9 Marsh United Football Club, Willow Lane, Lancaster, Lancashire
	10 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Keith Budden (Chair), Sandra Thornberry (Vice-Chair), 
Paul Anderton, Victoria Boyd-Power, Dave Brookes, Roger Cleet, Tim Dant, 
Kevin Frea, Mel Guilding, Janice Hanson, Cary Matthews, Joyce Pritchard, 
Robert Redfern and Malcolm Thomas 

   
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillor Abbott Bryning 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts 

 
Rephael Walmsley 
Eric Marsden 

Interim Service Manager Development 
Management 
Solicitor 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
15 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of 19th July 2021 were agreed as a true record, and would be 
signed by the Chair (the meeting of 16th August 2021 had been cancelled). 
 

16 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

COUNCILLOR KEVIN FREA JOINED THE MEETING AT 10:36 
 

APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
18 LAND AT ASHTON ROAD, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  

 
A5 20/00305/OUT Outline planning application 

for up to 55 residential units 
and creation of a new 
access. 

Scotforth West  
Ward 

A(106) 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, Brian Hopkins highlighted points for 
consideration, Councillor Tim Hamilton-Cox spoke against the application, and Siobhan 
Sweeney (Story Homes) responded for the developer.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to securing a Section 106 Agreement controlling 
the following: 
 

 30% affordable housing.  

 Education contribution for secondary school provision (to be assessed at reserved 
matters stage). 

 £100,000 towards the 89/89H bus service. 

 £35,000 towards Boot and Shoe junction. 

 £15,000 towards the bus stop improvements works to relocate the bus stops on 
A6. 

 Provision of footway along Ashford Road adjacent to Scotforth Cemetery. 

 Management and maintenance of non-adopted infrastructure. 

 Open space financial contribution to be agreed during reserved matters process.” 
 
and the following conditions: 
 
1 Time Limit (2 year). 
2 Approved plans list. 
3 Employment Skills Plan. 
4 Written Scheme of Investigation Archaeology. 
5 Homeowner Packs and Ecology Enhancement Measures. 
6 Provision of updated AIA. 
7 Scheme for housing mix. 
8 Site levels and finished floor levels to include private gardens, amenity space. 
9 Access details. 
10 Offsite highway works. 
11 Surface water drainage scheme. 
12 Foul Water drainage. 
13 Environmental Management Plan.  
14 A scheme for the Protection of the Canal Embankment.  
15 Cycle provision and EV charging. 
16 Sustainable design. 
17 Surface Water Management Plan.  
18 Play Space and Open Space.  



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

19 Lighting Scheme in the interests of protecting protected species.  
20 Travel Plan. 
21 Protection of vis splays.  
22 Dwellings to meet NDSS and 20% of total units to be M4(2) compliant. 
23 Travel Plan. 
24 Removal of permitted development rights. 
25 Unforeseen contaminated land condition. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour, with 3 against, and 1 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to securing a Section 106 Agreement controlling 
the following: 
 

 30% affordable housing.  

 Education contribution for secondary school provision (to be assessed at reserved 
matters stage). 

 £100,000 towards the 89/89H bus service. 

 £35,000 towards Boot and Shoe junction. 

 £15,000 towards the bus stop improvements works to relocate the bus stops on 
A6. 

 Provision of footway along Ashford Road adjacent to Scotforth Cemetery. 

 Management and maintenance of non-adopted infrastructure. 

 Open space financial contribution to be agreed during reserved matters process. 
 
and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Time Limit (2 year). 
2 Approved plans list. 
3 Employment Skills Plan. 
4 Written Scheme of Investigation Archaeology. 
5 Homeowner Packs and Ecology Enhancement Measures. 
6 Provision of updated AIA. 
7 Scheme for housing mix. 
8 Site levels and finished floor levels to include private gardens, amenity space. 
9 Access details. 
10 Offsite highway works. 
11 Surface water drainage scheme. 
12 Foul Water drainage. 
13 Environmental Management Plan.  
14 A scheme for the Protection of the Canal Embankment.  
15 Cycle provision and EV charging. 
16 Sustainable design. 
17 Surface Water Management Plan.  
18 Play Space and Open Space.  
19 Lighting Scheme in the interests of protecting protected species.  
20 Travel Plan. 
21 Protection of vis splays.  
22 Dwellings to meet NDSS and 20% of total units to be M4(2) compliant. 
23 Travel Plan. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

24 Removal of permitted development rights. 
25 Unforeseen contaminated land condition. 
 
 
Following Officer advice, the Chair brought forward item A7 20/01073/FUL 

in order that it could be considered before item A6 20/01072/REM. 
  
19 LAND SOUTH EAST OF CHURCH BANK, CHURCH BANK, OVER KELLET, 

LANCASHIRE  
 
A7 20/01073/FUL Erection of 7 dwellings and 

associated access road. 
Kellet Ward R 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, David Whiteley, Martin May and Graham Agnew 
spoke against the application. Paul Tunstall (JWPC) spoke in support of the application.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Cary Mathews: 
 
“That the application be refused in line with the officer recommendation as set out in the 
Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour, with none against, and 1 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused in line with the officer recommendation as set out in the 
Committee Report: 
 
1. The proposed development is considered aggregate to the wider outline planning 

permission for 15 dwellings that prevails across the land and accordingly, the 
proposed development must contribute to affordable housing provision and other s106 
contributions deemed necessary to mitigate the impacts of the development. In this 
case, Policy DM3 dictates that the scheme should deliver an affordable housing 
quantum of 40% but it presently proposes no affordable units at all. The proposal fails 
to sufficiently justify the lack of affordable housing (through the submitted viability 
argument) as part of the scheme and the proposed development is therefore 
considered contrary to policy DM3 of the Development Management Development 
Plan Document and paragraphs 58 and 63 of the 2021 National Planning Policy 
Framework.   

 
20 LAND SOUTH EAST OF CHURCH BANK, CHURCH BANK, OVER KELLET,  

LANCASHIRE  
 
A6 20/01072/REM Reserved matters application 

for the erection of 15 dwellings.  
Kellet Ward A(C) 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, David Whiteley, Martin May and Graham Agnew 
spoke against the application. Paul Tunstall (JWPC) spoke in support of the application.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Janice Hanson and seconded by Councillor Paul Anderton: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report and subject to the following additional condition: 
 

 An amended layout and landscaping plan of the area associated with application 
20/01073/FUL.” 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour, with 4 against, and none 
abstained, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report: 
 
1. Time limit for reserved matters. 
2. Development to be in accordance with approved plans: 

• Layout (to be amended) 
• Floor plans 
• Elevations 
• Landscaping (to be amended) 

3. Details, samples and specifications of external materials to include slate, render and 
reconstituted stone (including retaining stone wall) to be used on dwellings to be 
submitted before development above ground. 

4. Details of cycle storage to be submitted prior to development above ground and 
thereafter maintained. 

5. Parking and driveways to be constructed in accordance with agreed details and 
thereafter maintained. 

6. Internal estate road to be built to at least base course level. 
7. Landscaping to be implemented and maintained. 
8. Removal of Permitted Development rights for enlargements. 
9. Compliance with submitted energy statement. 
 
and subject to the following additional condition: 
 

 An amended layout and landscaping plan of the area associated with application 
20/01073/FUL. 

 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 12:35 AND RECONVENED AT 12:44 

 
21 LAND EAST OF FOREST HEIGHTS, HALTON, LANCASHIRE  

 
A8 21/00290/FUL Erection of 7 dwellings (C3) 

with associated access, parking 
and landscaping. 

Halton- with- 
Aughton Ward 

R 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Kevin Frea and seconded by Councillor Joyce Pritchard: 
 
“That the application be refused subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report 
and subject to the following amendment to refusal reason number 2: 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

The proposed development, by virtue of its siting and layout with the parking court to the 
rear, poorly relates to the existing built form and settlement pattern of the village.   It would 
result in an isolated pocket of development, separated by intervening areas of open space 
and landscaping, from surrounding development that would diminish the sensitive 
transition from the built environment to the surrounding countryside secured as part of the 
original planning permission for the wider site.  Consequently, the proposal is considered 
to constitutes poor design, which does not positively contribute to its surroundings and 
would result in localised visual harm, contrary to policies DM4, DM29 and DM46 of the 
Development Management DPD Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the 
Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused subject to the conditions set out in the Committee Report: 
 
1. The proposed development is considered aggregate to the wider development and in 

the absence of securing policy compliant affordable housing as part of the original 
planning permission, the proposed development must contribute to affordable housing 
provision and other s106 contributions deemed necessary to mitigate the impacts of 
the development.  The proposed development is considered contrary to policy DM3 of 
the Development Management Development Plan Document and paragraphs 58 and 
63 of the National Planning Policy Framework, as the applicant has failed to 
sufficiently justify the lack of affordable housing (as part of their viability argument) as 
part of the proposal.   

 
and subject to the following amendment to refusal reason number 2: 
 
2. The proposed development, by virtue of its siting and layout with the parking court to 

the rear, poorly relates to the existing built form and settlement pattern of the village. It 
would result in an isolated pocket of development, separated by intervening areas of 
open space and landscaping, from surrounding development that would diminish the 
sensitive transition from the built environment to the surrounding countryside secured 
as part of the original planning permission for the wider site.  Consequently, the 
proposal is considered to constitutes poor design, which does not positively contribute 
to its surroundings and would result in localised visual harm, contrary to policies DM4, 
DM29 and DM46 of the Development Management DPD Section 12 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
THE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 13:05 AND RECONVENED AT 13:15 

 
22 MARSH UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB, WILLOW LANE, LANCASTER, LANCASHIRE  

 
A9 21/00126/FUL Temporary siting of two cabin 

buildings for use as toilet block 
and welfare facilities. 

Marsh Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Mel Guilding: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, all 14 Councillors voted unanimously in favour, whereupon the 
Chair declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 
Report:  
 
1. Standard three year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with plans. 
3. Temporary Permission of 3 years. 
4. Separate foul and surface water drainage. 
 

23 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Service Head for Planning and Place submitted a Schedule of Planning Applications 
dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Services: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


